
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 20 December 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 5 January 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, 
Ms Miller, Porter and Tullett. 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 5 January 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
October 2016. 
 

5 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking. 
 

 

6. Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Training for Taxi Drivers   

 To inform the Committee of the outcome of the process to find a 
suitable training package and to seek its approval of implementation of 
the mandatory condition by supplier C from 1 April 2017 with a cost to 
attendees of £20. 
 
 

9 - 78 



 

 

7. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions   

 To the attention of the Committee the results of the recent consultation 
on the proposed amendments to the Council’s Guidance Notes and 
Conditions document (current version at Annex A), and to seek 
approval to make these revisions to the document.   
 

79 - 152 

8. Practical Driving Assessments for Licensed Drivers   

 To note the information contained in the report. 
 

153 - 154 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
6 OCTOBER 2016 
7.30  - 8.25 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Dr Barnard, G Birch, 
Brossard, Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Leake, Ms Miller, Porter and Tullett 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs McKenzie 
 
In Attendance: 
Rob Sexton, Head of Regulatory Services 

 
 

13. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

14. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 June 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to Councillors 
Brossard and Leake’s apologies being added. 

15. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

16. Notice of Public Speaking  

It was noted that no members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting.  

17. Park Homes Fee Policy  

The Committee received the results of the consultation process on the proposed new 
Park Homes Fee Policy. The Committee was asked to consider the responses and 
agree a new Fee Policy document. 
 
In response to Members queries, the Chief Officer: Environment and Public 
Protection reported that the frequency of inspections at particular sites was 
determined by any intelligence received.  
 
RESOLVED that the Park Homes Fee Policy as attached at Annex A of the report be 
agreed.  

18. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers  

5

Agenda Item 3



 

This report sought the Committee’s approval to go out to consultation on 
amendments and additions to the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions 
document. 
 
The Chief Officer reported that the proposed amendments and additions to the 
Guidance Notes and Conditions plugged the gaps that currently existed. 
 
RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the Committee approved the amendments and additions to the Guidance 
Notes and Conditions document setting out at Annex A for consultation 
and 
 

ii) asked officers to bring back a report to the next meeting on the results of the 
consultation.  

19. Results of Consultation on Conditions to Control CCTV in Taxi's  

This report informed the Committee of the results of a public consultation carried out 
upon a proposal to introduce licence conditions to control the use of CCTV in 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles within Bracknell Forest. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that it was clear from the consultation responses 
that the respondents had misunderstood the issues being consulted upon and formed 
the misconception that CCTV was being imposed upon them. The Chief Officer 
reported that respondents had been contacted to clarify this. The Chairman stated 
that this was sufficient given that nothing was being imposed by the Council.  
 
In response to Members queries, the Chief Officer reported that it wasn’t just licensed 
drivers who had been consulted but also passengers and the public. The need for 
this consultation had arisen from the misuse of CCTV in licensed vehicles. This was 
exacerbated by the ease by which materials could be published on the internet.  
 
Checking the use of CCTV by licensed drivers would become one of the items on the 
checklist if a vehicle was pulled over for a spot check or if a complaint was made, this 
would be investigated. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agreed that the licence conditions attached as 
Annex F to the report be adopted and applied to vehicle, driver and operator licences 
from 6 October 2016.    

20. Child Sexual Exploitation Training for Taxi Drivers  

The Committee were updated on enquiries into running a Child Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE) training programme for licensed drivers and operators. 
 
The Chief Officer reported that all local authorities were considering training of this 
nature following the CSE cases in Rotherham and Oxford. This training would ensure 
that drivers understood their responsibilities with regards to safeguarding as well as 
protect the drivers. The possibility of working with six local authorities in Berkshire 
was being considered to deliver the training. It was anticipated that the training would 
be delivered in house by local authorities, collectively for the six local authorities.  
 
This large pool of people to be trained would allow courses to be delivered at various 
locations across Berkshire and could be delivered on a weekly basis depending on 
demand. 

6



 

 
In response to Members queries, the Chief Officer reported that the quality of the 
training would need to be established with the provider. The Chief Officer stated that 
he was a member of the CSE Board and so would consider their input. In addition, to 
contact the Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board to ensure the training 
being delivered was of a good standard. 
 
RESOLVED that; 
 

i) officers would continue discussions with Training Provider C to finalise course 
content, costs and implementation, 
 

ii) officers consult with members of the taxi trade upon the introduction of the 
training and how it can best be delivered, 

 
iii) the Chair of the Licensing and safety Committee be delegated authority to 

authorise the agreement following an update by officers.    

21. Animal Boarding Establishments Licence Conditions  

The Chief Officer reported that adopting model conditions would allow the Council to 
draw from a pool of conditions as required. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved a consultation exercise with all existing 
licence holders in respect of adoption of the revised model licence conditions. 

22. Minutes of Licensing Panels  

The Committee noted the minutes of Licensing Panel hearings held on the following 
dates: 
6 July 2016 
13 July 2016  
10 August 2016  
7 September 2016  

23. Select Committee Review of Licensing Act 2003  

The Committee noted the information report. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
5 JANUARY 2017 

  
 

SAFEGUARDING TRAINING FOR TAXI DRIVERS AND OPERATORS 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Committee agreed at its meeting on 7 January 2016 to introduce a licence 

condition requiring mandatory training for drivers and operators. This was to be 
introduced once a suitable training package was in place to deliver this requirement. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the outcome of the process 

to find a suitable training package and to seek its approval of implementation of the 
mandatory condition by supplier C from 1 April 2017 with a cost to attendees of £20. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee agrees that: 

i) Mandatory safeguarding training for all new and existing drivers and 
operators is implemented from 1 April 2017 

ii) That all existing drivers and operators must complete the training prior to 
the next renewal of their licence 

iii) All new applicants must complete the training prior to the issue of a 
licence 

iv) That the course, once passed, must be retaken by licensed drivers and 
operators and passed within a 3 year period  

v) That Supplier C be appointed as the selected training provider for a period 
of 3 years 

vi) That the fee to be charged will be based upon cost recovery, initially set at 
£20 and reviewed annually as part of the Council’s fees and charges 

vii) The taxi trade to be consulted further on the proposed course content prior 
to the 1 April 2017.  
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 This proposal is for a flexible and regularly delivered training package which provides 

a suitable level of understanding for those attending together with a test which will 
demonstrate an appropriate level of understanding.  Cost is an important factor and 
the course as presented offers the best value for money whilst still delivering a 
course which is relevant and appropriate.  

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Alternative suppliers were sought and their proposals would have meant a significant 

increase in the charge that the Council would have had to make to ensure cost recovery. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Members will recall that they received a report in January 2016 recommending 

mandatory training for taxi drivers and operators on Child Sexual Exploitation and the 
protection of vulnerable adults, commonly referred to as “Safeguarding” This report 
arose because of comments firstly from the inquest into child sexual exploitation in 
Rotherham published in August 2014 and the subsequent inquest into similar matters 

9

Agenda Item 6



Unrestricted 

in Oxfordshire published in June 2015. In both cases there was clear evidence that 
licensed vehicles were regularly used to transport abused children. The Oxfordshire 
report drew upon the conclusions from both inquests and called for mandatory 
safeguarding training for taxi drivers and in November 2015 the Oxfordshire 
Safeguarding and Children’s board published a framework document for the delivery 
of training. 

 
5.2 At the Committee meeting on the 7 January 2016 members received details of the 

conclusions from those inquests and the proposal for mandatory training. The 
compulsory training is intended to raise awareness within the taxi trade of the 
lessons learnt from these inquiries so they can identify and report concerns, and that 
they as individuals can also avoid behaviour that might lead to inappropriate 
relationships with children. Members were informed on the 7 January 2016 that that 
since 2012 two taxi drivers within Bracknell Forest had had their licences revoked 
following evidence of inappropriate relationships with children. The Committee 
agreed to the introduction of mandatory training subject to the provision of a suitable 
training package and consultation with the taxi trade on the content of the course. 
Officers sought out three suitable training providers and at the Committee meeting on 
the 6 October 2016 the Committee agreed that officers should begin the process to 
finalise the course content with supplier C. 

 
5.3 The supplier selected consists of training officers employed by Bracknell Forest, 

Reading, Wokingham and West Berkshire and who presently provide CSE training 
for a range of outside groups including Council staff.  Their proposal is to provide 
training at venues throughout the geographical area that they cover.  Applicants and 
licensed drivers / operators from any of those authorities will be able to select a 
course at the location and date that best suits their needs. As to the t
[...]
undertaking the training 

 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

6.3 The training provided will help suppliers of taxi services to understand potential 
issues with vulnerable groups including children and adults.   

 
Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 

6.4 A failure to take action to protect children and enable the taxi trade to identify and 
report issues such as CSE would leave children and the Council at risk.   

 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Licence holders and groups working within the CSE field.   
 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 The consultation took place by email contact with members of the trade and groups, 

inviting comments. 
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 Representations received from the taxi trade are attached as Annex E to this report. 

The Bracknell Forest Council LSCB CSE and Missing Strategic Sub Group received 
details of the proposed training at its meeting on the 15th December 2016 and were 
pleased with the progress that had been made. There was comment that the training 
proposed was appropriate for the audience intended, it was balanced in that it was 
directed to assist taxi drivers to protect vulnerable groups through identification and 
reporting of concerns and to assist them to adopt behaviours which avoid 
accusations of inappropriate relationships. 

 
Background Papers 
Independent inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham. August 2014 
Child Exploitation - Making a Difference - June 2015 
Joint Operating Framework for Transporting Children/ Adults with care and support needs 
and Taxi Licensing in Oxfordshire November 2015 
 
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton, Head of Regulatory Services 
01344 352580 
Robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 
 

Introduction to  
Safeguarding Children, Young 

People and Adults 
 

For Taxi Drivers 

13



2 

Introduction  
  

• Please turn off your phone  
 
• Confidentiality 
 
• An em
[...]
w driver and operator licence 
applications.   
 
The Council is now in discussion with a training provider to deliver a course which will meet this 
licence condition.  The intention is to hold 25 to 30 courses per year at locations within West 
Berkshire, Wokingham, Reading and Bracknell Forest.  The proposal is for the courses to take place 
between 11am and 2pm which is generally said to be a quieter period for the licensed 
trade.  Attendees will be provided prior to attendance with subject information and will be required 
to pass a short multiple choice questionnaire at the conclusion of the course.  The trainers will be 
available at the time to assist any attendees that may have problems with reading or understanding 
the questions. 
 
A new driver / operator will be required to attend and pass the test before a licence will be 
issued.  All existing drivers / operators will be required to attend the course and pass the test prior 
to the next renewal of their licence. Failure to do so will result in the suspension or revocation of the 
licence. The course will be required to be retaken by licence holders upon a three year cycle 
otherwise the licence will be revoked. The Council will be making a charge to drivers and operators 
upon cost recovery. Whilst no fee has yet been established and set, it is anticipated that the cost will 
not exceed £20 per applicant  
 
Those drivers and operators that have already undertaken training through the Integrated Transport 
Unit of Bracknell Forest will not be required to undertake the initial course although they will be 
required to take the course within a period of three years of their attendance at that course. 
 
If you have any comments upon this proposal please respond to me in writing at 
Robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk or to the address on this letter by Thursday 15 
December.  Any comments will be reported to the Licensing and Safety Committee for them to 
consider prior to final approval of this training. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
Robert Sexton 
Head of Regulatory Services 
 

73

mailto:Robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



75



76



77



78



Unrestricted  
 

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
5 JANUARY 2017 

  
 

REVIEW OF GUIDANCE NOTES AND CONDITIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE  
AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE OWNERS, OPERATORS AND DRIVERS 

Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of the Committee the results of 

the recent consultation on the proposed amendments to the Council’s Guidance 
Notes and Conditions document (current version at Annex A), and to seek approval 
to make these revisions to the document.   

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee: 
 

i) notes the results of the consultation as set out at Annex B; and  
 

ii) approves the amendments and additions to the Guidance Notes and 
Conditions document as set out at Annex C with immediate effect, and  

 
iii) also approves the additional amendment set out at 5.2 within this report.  

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council issues the Guidance Notes and Conditions document to owners, drivers 

and operators of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.  These notes are 
intended to set out the legal requirements, licence conditions and give guidance to 
the trade.  The guidance notes are updated on a regular basis to reflect changes in 
law and Council policy.  

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Members may choose to vary the additions or amendments proposed, or may 

propose additional changes to the document.  
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Attached at Annex C are the proposed additions and amendments to the Guidance 

Notes.  In addition to updating dates, the material changes to the document are as 
follows:  

 

 Adding details of the checks the Council is now required to carry out for all 
driver and operator licence 
[...]
apply. Further details are available on request 
from the Licensing Section. 

BF(LC) 
 
5.11 A medical will only be valid for the application 
process for a period of 12 months from its date of issue.  
Should an application not be completed within that period 
of time, a new medical declaration must be obtained. 

BF(LC) 
 
5.12 All licensed drivers are required to notify the 
Licensing Section in writing within 7 days of any medical 
condition which may impact on their fitness to drive a 
vehicle. The Council may require the driver to undergo a 
medical to ensure that they are medically fit to drive.   

BF(LC) 
 
5.13  All new applicants for driver licences must take 
and pass the Driving Standards Agency practical test 
specifically designed for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers.  Applicants for home to school, chauffeur and 
private hire driver licences must take and pass the ‘Private 
Hire Saloon’ test; and applicants for dual driver licences 
must take and pass both the ‘Hackney Saloon’ and 
‘Wheelchair Exercise’ tests.  

BF(LC) 

91



 

7 

5.14  All new licensed drivers are required to attend a 
First Aid Course run by the Council, unless they can 
provide proof that they have passed a recognised First Aid 
course within the last five years. 

BF(LC) 
 
5.15 All licensed drivers are required to attend a First 
Aid course five years after the date of their initial course, 
or when their current certificate expires.   

BF(LC) 
 
5.16 Where a driver fails to attend a First Aid course 
without reasonable excuse, their licence will be 
suspended until the course is attended. Failure to attend a 
booked course will mean a further fee is required to be 
paid to make a new booking. 

BF(LC) 
 
5.17 All licensed drivers are required to wear their 
driver’s badge in a prominent position and manner so that 
it is plainly and distinctly visible.   

LG(MP)A s54 
 
5.18 A driver may display the badge within the vehicle 
in a prominent position and manner s
[...]

 

 Leave the passenger in a safe and convenient place 
which enables them to move away independently. 

 

 Always ask the customer to make sure that the brakes 
of the wheelchair are on. 

 

 Secure the wheelchair and suggest that the passenger 
uses the seat belt provided. 

 

129



 

45 

 Avoid sudden braking or acceleration. 
 
If you drive a saloon car, you may still be able to take 
wheelchair users provided that the passenger is able and 
willing to transfer.  In those circumstances, you should ask 
the passenger what help they require, listen to their 
response, and act only as advised.  Take care when 
loading the wheelchair into the boot.  Wheelchairs can be 
expensive to repair or replace and without it the 
passenger may be totally immobile.  Some wheelchairs 
are collapsible and some parts, such as handles and 
plates may come away easily, so care needs to be taken 
when folding or loading collapsible wheelchairs. 
 

Ambulant Disabled 
 
Whilst some ambulant disabled may use crutches or 
sticks, many disabled people who have mobility difficulties 
will not.  People, with arthritis in particular, may be unable 
to walk using a stick or crutches due to painful upper 
limbs. If the passenger appears to have walking 
difficulties, or is frail or elderly, always: 
 

 Offer to fit the additional step if there is one – this 
reduces the first step and makes it easier to get into 
vehicles.  If in an MPV, ask whether pulling up as close 
as possible to the kerb would be helpful.  For saloon 
cars this may not be useful because it increases the 
height the passenger has to drop down to the seat and 
may make it more difficult for them to get out of the 
seat at the end of the journey. 

 

 If you have used a swivel seat, make sure it is locked 
back in position once inside the vehicle. 

 

130



 

46 

Visually Impaired Passengers 
 
If a passenger is blind or partially sighted, ask what 
assistance they require and always: 
 

 Look out for 
[...]
ng name 
approved by the Council in writing, shall be used for trading in the Borough of Bracknell Forest. No 
new operator (licensed from 6 January 2017) shall be permitted to use a trading name containing the 
words ‘Taxi’ or ‘Cab’ unless the firm uses predominantly hackney carriages to fulfil bookings.  
 
Amend current condition 5.20:   
 
Licensed drivers may not initiate any dialogue of a sexual nature with a passenger, including by 
telephone contact, social media, email or any other form of communication. Licensed drivers are not 
permitted to have sexual contact, even with consent, with a passenger whilst on duty or in a licensed 
vehicle.  
 
 

 
  

 

152



Unrestricted  
Information Item 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
5 JANUARY 2017 

  
 

PRACTICAL DRIVING ASSESSMENTS FOR LICENSED DRIVERS 
Chief Officer:  Environment and Public Protection 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Since 1 February 2007, all new applicants have been required to pass the DVSA 

practical driving assessment specifically designed for taxi and private hire drivers. 
This was implemented by the Committee with a view to ensuring a consistent 
standard of assessment of driver competency.  

 
1.2 The Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) wrote to local authorities on 12 

September 2016, notifying them that they would cease to carry out these 
assessments with effect from 31 December 2016. This was due to the need to 
reduce waiting times and the backlog of statutory driving tests. As soon as the 
announcement was made public, the few remaining available taxi and private hire 
driver assessment dates were rapidly booked up.  

 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
2.1 On receipt of the communication from DVSA, officers immediately began research 

into alternative providers. Three bodies were found which carry out practical driving 
assessments specifically aimed at taxi drivers.  
 

2.2 An exception to policy was therefore made in agreement with the Chairman of the 
Committee on Fr
[...]
g for a Private Hire or Dual licence, or those 
upgrading from Private Hire to Dual. Tests are booked directly with the provider, and any payment due is paid directly to the provider. You must use your 
own vehicle during the test. If you are taking the enhanced test or wheelchair upgrade, the vehicle must be wheelchair accessible. Once you have made a 
booking online, you will be contacted by your nearest examiner and a mutually convenient date, time and meeting location will be agreed. 

154

https://www.bluelamptrust.org.uk/Driver_Training/taxi_driver_assessment.php
http://www.advancedmotoring.co.uk/taxi-test
http://www.greenpenny.co.uk/taxi-driver-assessment

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Training for Taxi Drivers
	6a. Safeguarding Training for Taxi Drivers and Operators Annex A Training Content
	���Introduction to �Safeguarding Children, Young People and Adults��For Taxi Drivers
	Introduction	�
	Objectives�
	Taxi drivers
	What do you do already to keep children or adults you are transporting safe? 
	Imagine you are seven years old. You have a secret you need to share. Who will you tell?
	What is Child abuse?
	Incidence and prevalence of child abuse and neglect�
	Who might be an abuser of adults ?
	Where does abuse and neglect of adults happen?
	Who might be an adult at risk of harm?��A person who:� 
	Who is the abuser?
	Indicators of Abuse Exercise
	PHYSICAL ABUSE�
	�Common sites for accidental injury�
	Common sites for non - accidental injury
	EMOTIONAL ABUSE�
	Slide Number 18
	SEXUAL ABUSE�
	SEXUAL EXPLOITATION �
	Slide Number 21
	NEGLECT�
	Things you might notice if someone is being neglected/abused:
	What other signs might you notice?
	E-Safety 
	Impact of Abuse Exercise
	Worried a child is being abused? What next?
	A child/adult tells you they are being abused. What next?
	R-Bus Drivers�Safeguarding - Vulnerable People�
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Good Practice
	Slide Number 33
	Recording
	Information Sharing
	Working Togethe

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
5 JANUARY 2017 
7.30  - 8.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Mrs Angell, Dr Barnard, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finch, 
Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, Ms Miller, Porter and Tullett 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Thompson, G Birch and Finnie 

 
 

24. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

25. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 October 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

26. Urgent Items of Business  

The Chairman reported that this was the last Committee meeting that Rob Sexton, 
Head of Regulatory Services would be attending as he was due to retire. The 
Chairman thanked Rob for all his work during the 19 years that he worked for the 
local authority on behalf of the Committee and wished him well for the future. 
 
The Chairman also reported that the new arrangements for shared regulatory 
services were due to commence on 9 January 2017.  

27. Notice of Public Speaking  

The Chairman reported that he had been notified of a registered speaker for Item 28: 
CSE Training for Taxi Drivers, but that the registered speaker had not turned up. 

28. Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Training for Taxi Drivers  

It was reported that the Committee had agreed at their meeting on 7 January 2016 to 
introduce a licence condition requiring mandatory training for drivers and operators. 
This was to be introduced once a suitable training package was in place to deliver 
this requirement.  
 
A training provider had now been identified and training would be delivered across 
West Berkshire, Wokingham and Bracknell Forest to achieve economies of scale. 
Officers had been working closely with the provider to ensure a satisfactory package 
was delivered.  
 



 

Drivers and operators would be expected to achieve a minimum of a 80% pass rate 
to the questionnaire that would be given to them to complete at the end of the 
training. This would assure a sound level of understanding amongst drivers and 
operators of the issues and subject area.  
 
Drivers and operators would then be expecting to refresh their training every three 
years. 
 
The Taxi trade had been consulted on the provision of this training and two 
responses had been received as detailed in the agenda papers. In relation to some of 
the points raised in the submission from the taxi trade, the Head of Regulatory 
Services made the following points: 
 

 Since the reports around CSE were issued in 2014 in Rotherham and 2015 in 
Oxford, national policy had been developed and Bracknell Forest responded 
to this by bringing a report to the Committee in January 2016, there had been 
no time lag.  

 Within the last five years two licences had been revoked as a result of 
inappropriate behaviour of drivers. Virtually every local authority was going 
through the process of training drivers in this area as a result of national policy 
in this area. 

 The training was designed to protect drivers as well as raise knowledge and 
awareness of the issues around CSE so that they felt comfortable and able to 
raise concerns with the appropriate bodies.  

 Three year refresher courses was seen as best practice, this would refresh 
learning for drivers as well as introduce any new elements that may have 
arisen during the last three years. 

 It was possible to offer the training course in the evening if there was enough 
demand for this. 

 The fee for the training to drivers was designed to cover the cost of training 
and would be kept under review.  

 
In response to queries from the Committee, the following points were made: 
 

 New applicants for licences would be expected to complete this training 
before a licence could be issued to them. It was intended and hoped that 
there would be at least one course per week available for them to choose 
from. 

 Officers agreed to consider further how they would tackle drivers that did not 
achieve a 80% pass rate of the questionnaire and whether drivers could be 
advised of which areas of the questionnaire they had got wrong and given 
further guidance. It was confirmed that there was no limit to how many times 
the questionnaire could be completed in order to achieve a 80% pass rate. 

 Members suggested that the submission from the Bracknell Licenced Taxi 
Forum may be a useful document to share with the training provider, to 
enable them to see the perception of this training from a driver perspective 
and attempt to overcome some of the issues. It was key that trainers were 
very clear that they wanted to work with drivers.   

 It was confirmed that that there would be a bank of questions to draw from 
and those detailed in the agenda were just a sample. 

 Members stated that there had been a cultural aspect in some of the issues 
raised in other local authorities and expressed that it was important that 
drivers understand the cultural environment in which they operated and that 
this should be explicit in the training.  



 

 It was confirmed that drivers or operator licences that expire shortly after the 
introduction date of the 1 April 2017 would be given a reasonable period of 
time, two to three months within which to book, attend the training and pass 
the test before any action would be taken to suspend or revoke their licence 
for not meeting the new condition.  

 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agreed that: 

i) Mandatory safeguarding training for all new and existing drivers and 
operators be implemented from 1 April 2017 

ii) That all existing drivers and operators must complete the training prior to 
the next renewal of their licence 

iii) All new applicants must complete the training prior to the issue of a 
licence 

iv) That the course, once passed, must be retaken by licensed drivers and 
operators and passed within a 3 year period  

v) That Supplier C be appointed as the selected training provider for a 
period of 3 years 

vi) That the fee to be charged will be based upon cost recovery, initially set 
at £20 and reviewed annually as part of the Council’s fees and charges 

vii) The taxi trade be consulted further on the proposed course content prior 
to the 1 April 2017.  

29. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions  

The Committee considered a report that detailed the results of the recent consultation 
on the proposed amendments to the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions 
document. 
 
In response to the Committee’s queries, the following points were made: 
 

 If a contravention by a driver which related to Child Sexual Exploitation was 
identified, officers would consult with professionals and a decision on what 
action was to be taken would be based on advice from professionals. It was 
possible that the issue would be put to a Licensing Panel to consider and if 
the driver had passed the CSE safeguarding training, this would be taken into 
account. 

 
It was reported that once the town centre was fully opened in September 2017, it was 
inevitable that there would be an increased level of complaints based on the 
increased volume of work for the taxi trade. It was reassuring that the Council had a 
robust set of conditions to tackle any issues that arose. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

i) Noted the results of the consultation as set out at Annex B of the agenda 
papers, 
 

ii) Approved the amendments and additions to the Guidance Notes and 
Conditions document as set at Annex C of the agenda papers with 
immediate effect and 

 
iii) Approved the additional amendment as set out at 5.2 of the report in the 

agenda papers.  



 

30. Practical Driving Assessments for Licensed Drivers  

The Committee noted the information report. 
 
 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN 


